

No. SC99092

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

CONSERVATION COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents,

v.

ERIC SCHMITT, *et al.*,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable S. Cotton Walker, Circuit Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General of Missouri

D. JOHN SAUER, #58721

Solicitor General

JESUS A. OSETE, #69267

Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

Supreme Court Building

207 W. High St.

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Tel. (573) 751-1800

Fax (573) 751-0774

Jesus.Osete@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT5

I. The Conservation Commission Fund is subject to the general rule that the power over the purse is vested solely in the General Assembly and that no money from the treasury may be withdrawn in the absence of an appropriation made by law7

A. The people of Missouri didn’t remove the legislature’s exclusive, traditional role over appropriations by vesting the Conservation Commission with the sole authority to spend conservation funds 8

B. The Court’s recent decision in *Doyle v. Tidball*, 625 S.W.3d 459 (Mo. banc 2021) (per curiam), forecloses much of Plaintiffs’ untenable position 13

II. Plaintiffs’ comparison between the Conservation Commission Fund and the State Road Fund, MO. CONST. art. IV, § 30(a)-(b), is meritless because the funds in the former, unlike those in the latter, do not stand appropriated 15

III. Plaintiffs’ comparison between the Conservation Commission Fund and the State Parks Sales Tax Fund, MO. CONST. art. IV, § 47(a)-(b), is meritless because an agency’s determination as to how much should be spent on a PILT doesn’t mean there’s appropriation authority to spend that amount 16

IV. The self-enforcing nature of Article IV, §§ 43(a)-(c) does not create an appropriation in the absence of clear and unambiguous language that states otherwise 18

V. Plaintiffs’ policy arguments are a poor substitute for any *text* in Article IV, §§ 40-44 declaring that conservation funds “stand appropriated” or an appropriation is mandated 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cady v. Ashcroft</i> , 606 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. 2020).....	13
<i>Conservation Federation of Missouri v. Hanson</i> , 994 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. banc 1999)	6, 11, 15
<i>Dodson v. Ferrara</i> , 491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. banc 2016)	19
<i>Doyle v. Tidball</i> , 625 S.W.3d 459 (Mo. banc 2021)	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Heinkel v. Toberman</i> , 360 Mo. 58, 226 S.W.2d 1012 (1950)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Reg. v. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 602 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2020)	5, 6, 12, 13, 18
<i>Rebman v. Parson</i> , 576 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. banc 2019)	12, 20
<i>R.M.A. by Appleberry v. Blue Springs R-IV Sch. Dist.</i> , 568 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. banc 2019)	8
<i>State ex rel. Card v. Kaufman</i> , 517 S.W.2d 78 (Mo. 1974)	14
<i>State ex rel. Fath v. Henderson</i> , 160 Mo. 190, 60 S.W. 1093 (1901)	9
<i>State ex rel. Monsanto Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 716 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. banc 1986)	7
<i>State Highways & Transp. Comm’n v. Director of Revenue</i> , 672 S.W.2d 953 (Mo. banc 1984)	16
Constitutional Provisions	
MO. CONST. art. IV, § 30(a)-(b)	15

MO. CONST. art. IV, § 47(a) 17

MO. CONST. art. IV, § 47(b)..... 16

Legislation

House Bill 4 10

House Bill 185 17

House Bill 2011 12
